ANSWERS TO 2008 MIDWEST WIC TRAINING SITUATIONS
1.
The WIC program wants to make some changes to breast feeding promotion and sets up a community advisory panel to help make suggestions.  What are the civil rights implications?

ANSWER:  There should be an effort made to recruit and appoint panel members so there is diverse representation from throughout the community.  This should help to provide a variety of viewpoints and help to insure that the messages that are developed are appropriate and meaningful to different communities.

2.
A WIC recipient insists that she will only deal with a female doctor, breast feeding consultant, or nutritionist because of religious reasons.  Must you accommodate her request and would it be discrimination not to do so?
ANSWER:  Religion is not a protected class for WIC.  While it would be nice to accommodate clients’ preferences, it is also important to keep in mind that doing so might constitute employment discrimination against your staff.  While employment discrimination is handled by the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (EEOC), it is important to handle all decisions based on qualifications and program requirements.  Some of our clients have prejudices, and it is important not to honor preferences based on prejudices.
3.
A WIC agency decides to provide computer based training on civil rights to its front line workers.  Is this allowable?  What are some other alternatives?
ANSWER:  Computer based training is one of many options allowed to conduct training for front-line workers.   Formal presentations, satellite transmitted live presentation, discussions at staff meetings, and one on one reviews of civil rights materials are also possibilities.  FNS requires annual training but does not dictate how it should be conducted.  The important thing is to keep track of who receives the training and to have provisions for make-up sessions for anyone who misses training. 

4.
Someone has a Puerto Rican mother and a Polish father and would like to code both “Hispanic or Latino” and “Not Hispanic or Latino.”  Is this allowed and why?

ANSWER:  The person must choose to code either “Hispanic or Latino” or “Not Hispanic or Latino” but may not code both.  This was a political decision made by the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) that imposes data collection requirements on all government agencies.   While the person may code several different races if applicable, he or she may only code one ethnicity.
5.
How would you go about ordering new non-discrimination posters?  Should you wait until a review to provide new ones if old ones have been taken down or have been defaced?  What information do local clinics have about ordering new posters?
ANSWER:   State agencies may order “And Justice for All…” non-discrimination posters by sending an e-mail to Printshop.brsb@fns.usda.gov .  The FNS Printshop can print posters as needed, so there is no need to order huge supplies.  In fact, any order over 1000 must be justified by contacting the regional FNS civil rights director with an explanation.  Supply the information that is on the order form attached to these answers.  Local clinics should be instructed to order posters through state agencies.  Ideally, the explanation on poster ordering should be on the State’s WIC web site.  The poster used by WIC is AD-475C.  Posters should always be displayed and should be replaced as soon as an existing poster must be removed for any reason or has gone missing.  It is inappropriate to wait until a review to provide posters, and the fact that a poster was not displayed should be cited as a deficiency and poster ordering procedures should be explained even though there is immediate corrective action.  
6.
There are people living in your community who may be eligible for WIC, but they are not participating. What are some reasons why this might be happening?     How could you find out for sure why they are not participating?  What might be done to get at least some of these people to participate?
ANSWER:  People may not know about the program or may assume they are ineligible because someone in the household works.  There may be confusion about eligibility requirements.  People might have heard that the application process is cumbersome or that people at the clinic are rude and uncaring.  They might think that the fact that they are not citizens makes them ineligible.  There are many ways to conduct outreach.  Contact with community groups might help to reveal if there are false rumors circulating that keep people away.  Outreach could be done in different languages if there are large pockets of single language ethnic minorities who are not participating.  Using radio, TV, flyers, and posters might help.  Having a booth at community fairs and festivals and having doctors and hospitals distribute information might also help.  The possibilities are endless.  The same applies to breastfeeding promotion where sensitivity to cultural norms may be particularly important.
7.
Where does the USDA non-discrimination statement need to be included?  What are the main differences between the long and short versions and when is one preferable as opposed to the other?

ANSWER:  All information materials and sources, including web sites, used by FNS, State agencies, local agencies, or other subrecipients to inform the public about FNs programs must contain a nondiscrimination statement.  It is not required that the nondiscrimination statement be included on every page of the program information web site.  At a minimum, the nondiscrimination statement or a link to it, must be included on the home page of the program information. The long statement may be printed in any font size while the short statement must be in a font size no smaller than the rest of the text.  In addition, the long statement has information on protected classes and filing complaints and should be used in its entirely on anything that conveys information about program rights.
8.
Do newspapers need to print the nondiscrimination statement in stories that they run about the WIC program?  Why or why not?

ANSWER:  Newspapers do not need to include the nondiscrimination statement in stories that they write about the WIC program because they are not recipients of Federal financial assistance.  If an agency sends in a press release or a public service announcement or pays for an ad, the nondiscrimination statement should be included, but the news media does not have to include it unless it is part of paid advertising.

9.
An applicant who is denied WIC benefits alleges discrimination and wants to file a complaint.  You know that discrimination was not a factor in the decision.  What should you do?

ANSWER:  You should provide information on how to file a complaint.  You should never discourage anyone from filing a complaint if he or she believes discrimination has occurred.
10.
A WIC manager is very angry that the person in the previous situation filed a discrimination complaint and took up a lot of her time and made her look bad.  She tells her co-workers to watch out for this “troublemaker.”  The next time the person visits, she encounters “attitude” from employees.  What are the civil rights violations described here?

ANSWER:  This is an example of retaliation.  Even if no discrimination was found based on the original complaint, retaliation against someone or his or her close associates or friends or family or anyone in the office that cooperated in the investigation is a serious matter and can result in a finding of discrimination.
11.
A person who is not eligible for nor has never applied for WIC wants to file a civil rights complaint about disability access at a WIC site.  Since the person has no connection to the program, what should you tell that person?

ANSWER:  Tell the person how to file a complaint.  Anyone can file a discrimination complaint.  In this case someone appears to have observed conditions that violate civil rights laws, and the person is entitled to step forward to voice her concerns.  The allegations would be investigated as they would be in any complaint.

12.
The U.S. Department of Health and Human Services conducts a compliance review of the State Department of Health and finds discrimination in the child immunization programs.  The State refuses to correct the problems and USDHHS initiates action to terminate funding.  What implications does this have for WIC?

ANSWER:  If USDHHS reports the noncompliance and funding termination to FNS, FNS and all other Federal agencies would also need to terminate funding until voluntary compliance is achieved.
13.
The WIC Clinic is located in rented space that does not have a ramp leading to the front door.  What should be done?

ANSWER:  It is important that all facilities used by WIC are fully accessible.  This should be a provision in any lease signed by any government agency that received Federal funding.  The landlord should be asked to make the building accessible and the lease should be terminated as soon as possible if this cannot be done.  If there is access through another part of the building, directions on how to gain access should be clearly posted and the agency should check to see if it is accessible from the parking lot without problems.
14.
Someone comes to the clinic and does not speak English.  What should you do?  Is there anything special that should be done if the clinic is located in an area with a large single language minority population that might be eligible for program benefits?

ANSWER:  If there is no one on staff who is qualified to interpret in the language spoken by the applicant or client, a language line or some other means should be used to insure that there is accurate interpretation.  If the clinic is located in an area with a large single language minority population that has regular contact with the clinic, then consideration should be given to hiring bilingual staff.
15.
A WIC client who has limited English proficiency insists on using her 10 year old daughter as her interpreter.  What should the clinic do?  Would it make a difference if the child is mature beyond her age?

ANSWER:  Children should not be used as interpreters, no matter how mature they appear to be.  Much of the information in WIC is technical and a qualified interpreter should be used to help insure that the client understands what she is being told.  Even if a client insists on using her own interpreter, no matte what age, the clinic should have its own interpreter present to insure that information is being correctly interpreted. 
16.
How might a mediator be helpful in resolving a conflict involving WIC?

ANSWER:  A mediator might be helpful if there appears to be a personality conflict or some other misunderstanding.  A trained mediator would ideally be able to get the parties to talk with each other so they get a better understanding of why they are acting in a certain way or saying certain things and be able to reach agreement on how to move forward in the future.

17.
To provide good customer service by making sure there is an interpreter available, you require all people who have limited English proficiency and need an Estonian interpreter to schedule appointments on Fridays.  Does this pose any civil rights problems?

ANSWER:  While this might look like good customer service, it poses serious civil rights problems in that it is discriminating based on national origin by requiring all Estonian speakers to make their appointments on Fridays.  It would be acceptable to advertise that an Estonian interpreter is available on Fridays, but interpretation would need to be offered no matter what day the client chose for an appointment.

18.
You receive a complaint from a well-known atheist who says he was not hired by a federally funded faith-based organization because of his religious views. He asks you to do something.  What should you do?
ANSWER:  You should explain that employment complaints are handled by the EEOC and suggest that he take his complaint there.  You might also explain that religious organizations are exempt by law from the prohibition against discrimination based on religion.

19.
An organization wants to distribute religious literature with the nutrition information and prescriptions given to WIC recipients.  Is this allowable under the faith based rules that prohibit discrimination against religious institutions?

ANSWER:  No.  This would constitute proselytization and is specifically prohibited by the rules.

